express mandate, hereby prepare and sign the minutes of the 
ordinary and extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of the company: 

“BANCA SISTEMA S.p.A.” 
with registered office in Milan, at Largo Augusto 1/A angolo Via 
Verziere 13, with share capital of € 9,700,446.24 (nine million 
seven hundred thousand four hundred and forty-six/24), of which € 
9,650,526.24 (nine million six hundred and fifty thousand five 
hundred and twenty-six/24) is subscribed and paid in, divided into 
80,421,052 (eighty million four hundred and twenty-one thousand 
and fifty-two) shares with a nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point 
twelve) each, with Tax Code and registration with the competent 
Companies’ Register no. 12870770158, entered in the Economic and 
Administrative Index (R.E.A.) under no. MI-1619654, a company 
listed in the FTSE Italia Star segment, managed by Borsa Italiana,

[...]

At this juncture, the Chairperson requested me, the notary, to 
ascertain that all those participating in the Shareholders’ 
Meeting are entitled to attend. 
Following the request received, I reported that: 
a) the meeting is attended, personally or by proxy, by 48 
(forty-eight) shareholders representing 36,183,489 (thirty-six 
million one hundred and eighty-three thousand four hundred and 
eighty-nine) ordinary shares with nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero 
point twelve) each, out of 80,421,052 ordinary shares issued, with 
nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point twelve) each, outstanding, 
subject to reporting variations in attendance that will be 
gradually updated during the course of the meeting.

[...]

is a meeting in a single call, and therefore the reference standard 
is art. 2369 of the Italian Civil Code. It is therefore 
acknowledged that, for the purposes of regularity of the meeting, 
the quorum and the right to participate have been verified. 

On 18 November 2020 (“record date”), the Bank held 168,669 (one 
hundred and sixty-eight thousand, six hundred and sixty-nine) 
treasury shares, equal to 0.21% (zero point twenty-one percent) of 
the share capital. 

The list with the names of the shareholders attending the Meeting, 

http://www.1info.it/
http://www.bancasistema.it/

personally or by proxy, the indication of the number of shares

[...]

of ordinary shares held by each and the percentage of share capital 
held is the following: 
- Società di gestione delle partecipazioni in Banca Sistema 
S.r.l. (“SGBS”), holder of 23.10% (twenty-three point ten percent) 
of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 18,578,900 (eighteen 
million five hundred and seventy-eight thousand nine hundred) 

ordinary shares with nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point twelve) 
each; 
- Fondazione Sicilia, holder of 7.40% (seven point forty 
percent) of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 5,950,104 (five 
million nine hundred and fifty thousand one hundred and four) 
ordinary shares with nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point twelve) 
each; 

- Fondazione Cassa di Risparmio di Alessandria, holder of 7.91% 
(seven point ninety-one percent) of the ordinary shares, 
corresponding to 6,361,731 (six million three hundred and sixty-
one thousand seven hundred and thirty-one) ordinary shares with 
nominal amount of € 0.12 (zero point twelve) each. 

The Chairperson states as follows: 
- the participants in this Meeting have been asked to declare 
any exclusion and/or limitation of voting rights, pursuant to the 
relevant provisions in force.

[...]

(thirty-eight point forty-one percent) of the share capital with 
voting rights, namely: 

- Società di gestione delle partecipazioni in Banca Sistema 
S.r.l. (“SGBS”), holder of 23.10% (twenty-three point ten percent) 
of the ordinary shares comprising the share capital, corresponding 
to 18,578,900 (eighteen million five hundred and seventy-eight 
thousand nine hundred) shares; 

- Fondazione Sicilia, holder of 7.40% (seven point forty 
percent) of the ordinary shares, corresponding to 5,950,104 (five 
million nine hundred and fifty thousand one hundred and four) 
ordinary shares; 
- Fondazione Cassa di Risparmio di Alessandria, holder of 7.91% 
(seven point ninety-one percent) of the ordinary shares, 
corresponding to 6,361,731 (six million three hundred and sixty-
one thousand seven hundred and thirty-one) ordinary shares. 

The Chairperson therefore, for the purposes of the disclosure 
obligations of the relevant shareholdings referred to in art. 120 
of the Consolidated Law on Finance, asks the participants with 
multiple voting proxies to report that they have received specific